# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7188672

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TAK LOGIC, LLC	01/25/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNIVERSAL TECH CORPORATION	
Street Address:	15833 W JUDD STREET	
City:	ETTRICK	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54627	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16280849

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9204605255

Email: BRRLaw@new.rr.com
Correspondent Name: BRYAN R. ROSIEJKA
Address Line 1: 2950 SAFFRON LANE

Address Line 4: NEENAH, WISCONSIN 54956

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BR-190122.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN R. ROSIEJKA	
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan R. Rosiejka/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2022	

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment-App\_16280849#page1.tif source=Assignment-App\_16280849#page2.tif

PATENT 507141828 REEL: 059068 FRAME: 0264

# **Assignment**

WHEREAS, **Tak Logic, LLC**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and having its principal place of business at 15833 W Judd Street, Ettrick, Wisconsin 54627 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"); owns all right, title and interest in and to an application for a patent of the United States of America identified as:

# US Patent Application No. 16/280,849, entitled:

"Protective Articles Comprising an Adhesive and Cohesive Thermoset Viscoelastic Polymer" (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Application"); AND

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign any and all right, title and interest in and to said Patent Application, and any and all priority rights or priority claims, International Convention rights, and other benefits accruing to or to accrue to Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patent Rights"); AND

WHEREAS, **Universal Tech Corporation**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 15833 W Judd Street, Ettrick, Wisconsin 54627 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the invention(s), Patent Application and said Patent Rights in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to said Assignee any and all of the entire right, title and interest whatsoever in and to said invention(s), Patent Application and Patent Rights in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, with no reservation of any of such right, title and interest whatsoever.

The Assignor hereby agrees and covenants that the Assignor is the owner and sole applicant named in the Patent Application having all rights, interest, and title to assign the invention(s), Patent Application and Patent Rights to Assignee and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The Assignor further agrees and covenants that the Assignor will promptly provide Assignee, upon written request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention(s), said Patent Application and said Patent Rights, and legal equivalents in foreign countries, as may be known and accessible to Assignor, and that Assignor will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, extend, enforce and transfer ownership of said invention(s), said Patent Application and said Patent Rights, and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

The Assignor further agrees and covenants to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection and enforcement of the Patent Application and Patent Rights, and any prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent

Page 1 of 2

applications and instruments of transfer, (c) communicate any facts known to Assignor respecting any improvements thereto or thereof, (d) testify in any legal proceeding, (e) make all rightful oaths, and (f) perform such other acts as Assignee may lawfully request in order to obtain, maintain, protect or enforce the Patent Application and Patent Rights in any and all countries and regions.

The Assignor hereby authorizes said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patents in the United States and any and all foreign countries and regions, in its own name if desired, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of the Patent Application and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international conventions.

The Assignor requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue any Letters Patent of the United States of America and any correspondence relating to said invention(s), said Patent Application and said Patent Rights to the Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in said invention(s), said Patent Application and said Patent Rights.

Date:

below:

ASSIGNOR

by: Matthew Wayne Kriesel - CEO

STATE OF WISCONSIN

County of Tremporton 15:

This day of 20 before me personally appeared the abovenamed Matthew Wayne Kriesel, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Date

Page 2 of 2